

No. 14-1146

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON FOODS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, ET AL., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* URETHANES
PLAINTIFFS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DONALD L. PERELMAN	PAUL D. CLEMENT
ROBERTA D. LIEBENBERG	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
GERARD A. DEVER	JEFFREY M. HARRIS
MATTHEW DUNCAN	BANCROFT PLLC
PAUL COSTA	500 New Jersey Avenue, NW
FINE, KAPLAN	Seventh Floor
AND BLACK, RPC	Washington, DC 20001
One South Broad Street	(202) 234-0090
23rd Floor	pclement@bancroftpllc.com
Philadelphia, PA 19107	

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Additional Counsel on Inside Cover*

September 29, 2015

RICHARD A. KOFFMAN
KIT A. PIERSON
CHRISTOPHER J. CORMIER
SHARON K. ROBERTSON
LAURA M. ALEXANDER
COHEN MILSTEIN
SELLERS & TOLL,
PLLC
1100 New York Ave. NW
Suite 500, West Tower
Washington, DC 20005

ROBERT W. COYKENDALL
ROGER N. WALTER
MORRIS, LAING,
EVANS, BROCK &
KENNEDY, CHARTERED
300 North Mead
Suite 200
Wichita, KS 67202

JOSEPH GOLDBERG
FREEDMAN BOYD
HOLLANDER
GOLDBERG URIAS
& WARD, P.A.
20 First Plaza
Suite 700
Albuquerque, NM 87102

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The <i>Urethanes</i> Case Involved A Textbook Use Of Rule 23 To Address “The Supreme Evil Of Antitrust Law”—A Horizontal Price-Fixing Conspiracy	4
II. Dow’s Challenges To The <i>Urethanes</i> Jury Verdict Are Wholly Without Merit	7
III. The Court’s Resolution Of The Instant Case Should Not Affect The Use Of Class Actions Or Well-Established Statistical Tools In Price-Fixing Cases.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	13
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Grp.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	12
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Manpower, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of Penn.</i> , 732 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009)	12
<i>In re Publ'n Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 690 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2012)	8
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 2097346 (D. Kan. May 15, 2013).....	7, 8, 9, 14
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 629 (D. Kan. 2008)	5, 6
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verizon Commc'ns v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	2, 13, 15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	7

Other Authority

Rubinfeld, *Reference Guide on Multiple Regression*, in Federal Judicial Center, *Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence* (3d ed. 2012)..... 14
